Test Laboratory:
Borsigstrasse 11
Germany
7Layers AG
40880 Ratingen
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: 915 MHz RFID Head
Type Designation: UHF - Reader UNI900F1
Kind of Device:
(optional)
-
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: 3.7 V
Tested Modulation Type: Normal modulation
No of Hopping Channels 50
Hopping Rate: 2.5 [1/s]
General product description:
The EUT is a 915 MHz RFID head and is part of an intrinsically safe handheld PDA. This
PDA supports the wireless technologies GSM 850/900/1800/1900, UMTS in the Bands
FDDI / II / IV / V / VIII, WLAN 2.4 GHz with the modes b,g,n, WLAN 5 GHz with the
modes a, n, and Bluetooth. It can be also equipped with different RFID readers in the
frequency ranges 125 kHz, 134 kHz,13.56 MHz in combination with a scanner and 915
MHz or measurement heads without wireless technologies. During normal operation the
EUT is intended for portable use.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a RFID head which can only be used together with the handheld PDA i.roc
Ci70-Ex. It uses the Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum (FHSS) technology with 50
channels spaced in the 902 – 928 MHz frequency range.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
Data Port (ANC1)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_ECOM_1302_FCCb Page 9 of 43
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short Description Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A
(Code: 4E020c06)
RFID Head UHF - Reader
UNI900F1
RFID_UHF_00
85
UHF-02 98.02
Remark: EUT A is equipped with a temporary antenna connector.
EUT B
(Code: 4E020b06)
RFID Head UHF - Reader
UNI900F1
RFID_UHF_00
76
UHF-02 98.02
Remark: EUT B is equipped with an integral antenna with a maximum gain of 3.9 dBi in the 902 - 928 MHz
frequency range.
NOTE: The short description used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the
EUT. It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would
normally use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
ANC1 Handheld PDA i.roc Ci70-ex 22321245032 P4 1.50.19.00
2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_ECOM_1302_FCCb Page 10 of 43
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment, which
is used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the